KI 8000-UM-5
KI 8000 Series
VERSATILE LIGHT SOURCE
USER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
KI 8000 – UM – 5  1
Operator Manual
KI 8000 Series
Versatile Light Source

(2 Port)
KI 8000 – UM – 5  8
3. SPECIFICATIONS & ORDERING INFORMATION
Stability:
LED: 0.02 dB, Laser: 0.04 dB. ±2°C,
15 minutes, typical, after warm up.
SMF = 9.5/125 micron fibre
MMF = 62.5/125 micron fibre
Connector:
Please refer to brochure for current connector
options. A wide variety of singlemode, multimode
and APC connector styles are available.
Standard Accessories:
106 - Operation Manual
125 - Battery 9v PP3 1 pc
Optional Accessories:
171 - Rubber Holster
181 - Soft Carry Pouch
142 - Hard Carry Case with space for:
 KI 6000 power meter and accessories
 KI 8000 source and accessories
213 - ST FDDI Adaptor Set
(one ST/ST Patch-cord, one ST FDDI
connector adaptor)
126 - External power jack, power pack supplied
126A - External power jack, no power pack
supplied
Kingfisher International maintains an ongoing
program of product improvement, and reserves the
right to improve and amend specifications without
notice.
KI 8000 – UM – 5  9
4.1 SAFETY
This equipment complies with the following laser
safety standards:
IEC825 1 and 21 CFR1 040.10, Class 1 (for infra
red lasers and LEDs up to 1 mW):
LED options and infra red laser options
Devices in this category are classified as safe for
use by technicians under normal viewing, as long
as magnifying devices are not used.
IEC 825-1 and 21CFR1040.10, Class 2 (for visible
lasers up to 1 mW):
Visible laser options
Devices in this category are classified as eyesafe on
the assumption that the eye aversion response will
protect the user
It is the responsibility of the user to gain
adequate training and familiarity with relevant
safety issues and work practices before using this
equipment.
KI 8000 – UM – 5  10
4.2 OPTICAL CONNECTOR
The optical connector is a precision component, and
requires care in use. Please carefully observe the
following:
• Never try mating incompatible or damaged
connectors into the socket;
• Always clean the mating connector before
mating;
• Always replace the dust cap after use.
To clean the connector, wiping gently with a soft
lens tissue is normally adequate. For more thorough
cleaning, alcohol can be used to dissolve dirt,
followed by a blast of clean air to disperse any dust.
Do not use acetone or more active solvents which
could dissolve the epoxy glue or plastic components
used within the connector assembly.
Replacement of the optical connector must be
performed at an authorised service centre.
KI 8000 – UM – 5  11
4.3 POWER
This instrument runs off any 9V PP3 cell. An